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III  DE ATACAMA: 

TABLA ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO. 1960-61 

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
AMBOS SEXOS 

    

         

0 1 0.15214 0.13744 100000 13744 90334 5565158 55.65 

1 4 0.00911 0.03546 86256 3059 335829 5474824 63.47 

5 5 0.00123 0.00611 83198 509 414718 5138995 61.77 

10 5 0.00098 0.00488 82689 403 412438 4724277 57.13 

15 5 0.00222 0.01102 82286 907 409163 4311839 52.40 

20 5 0.00303 0.01503 81379 1223 403838 3902676 47.96 

25 5 0.00339 0.01681 80156 1347 397412 3498838 43.65 

30 5 0.00466 0.02305 78809 1817 389501 3101426 39.35 

35 5 0.00516 0.02548 76992 1962 380055 2711925 35.22 

40 5 0.00674 0.03315 75030 2487 368934 2331870 31.08 

45 5 0.00982 0.04792 72543 3476 354025 1962936 27.06 

50 5 0.01298 0.06288 69067 4343 334477 1608911 23.29 

55 5 0.01787 0.08551 64724 5535 309783 1274434 19.69 

60 5 0.02747 0.12853 59189 7607 276928 964651 16.30 

65 5 0.03820 0.17437 51582 8994 235424 687723 13.33 

70 5 0.06150 0.26650 42588 11350 184564 452299 10.62 

75 5 0.08233 0.34139 31238 10664 129529 267735 8.57 

80 ω 0.14886 1.00000 20574 20574 138206 138206 6.72 

         

         III  DE ATACAMA: 

TABLAS ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO. 1960-61 

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
HOMBRES 

    

         0 1 0.15325 0.13811 100000 13811 90120 5298259 52.98 

1 4 0.00979 0.03889 86189 3280 334890 5208139 60.43 

5 5 0.00157 0.00782 82909 648 412924 4873250 58.78 

10 5 0.00122 0.00611 82261 502 410047 4460326 54.22 



15 5 0.00287 0.01428 81758 1167 405873 4050279 49.54 

20 5 0.00380 0.01886 80591 1520 399155 3644406 45.22 

25 5 0.00373 0.01849 79071 1462 391700 3245251 41.04 

30 5 0.00509 0.02516 77609 1952 383164 2853551 36.77 

35 5 0.00606 0.02988 75656 2261 372631 2470387 32.65 

40 5 0.00775 0.03808 73396 2795 359993 2097756 28.58 

45 5 0.01188 0.05781 70601 4082 342803 1737763 24.61 

50 5 0.01523 0.07356 66520 4893 320366 1394961 20.97 

55 5 0.02392 0.11324 61627 6979 290685 1074595 17.44 

60 5 0.03761 0.17261 54648 9433 249657 783910 14.34 

65 5 0.04852 0.21727 45215 9824 201516 534253 11.82 

70 5 0.07706 0.32378 35391 11459 148309 332737 9.40 

75 5 0.10024 0.40026 23932 9579 95714 184428 7.71 

80 ω 0.16179 1.00000 14353 14353 88714 88714 6.18 

         

    
MUJERES 

    

         0 1 0.15099 0.13673 100000 13673 90557 5842732 58.43 

1 4 0.00840 0.03036 86327 2828 336806 5752175 66.63 

5 5 0.00087 0.00435 83498 363 416584 5415369 64.86 

10 5 0.00072 0.00361 83135 300 414925 4998785 60.13 

15 5 0.00154 0.00768 82835 636 412584 4583861 55.34 

20 5 0.00224 0.01113 82199 914 408708 4171276 50.75 

25 5 0.00304 0.01510 81284 1228 403352 3762569 46.29 

30 5 0.00423 0.02093 80056 1676 396093 3359217 41.96 

35 5 0.00425 0.02106 78381 1651 387776 2963124 37.80 

40 5 0.00572 0.02824 76730 2167 378232 2575348 33.56 

45 5 0.00777 0.03818 74563 2847 365697 2197116 29.47 

50 5 0.01078 0.05258 71716 3771 349153 1831419 25.54 

55 5 0.01221 0.05935 67945 4033 329644 1482266 21.82 

60 5 0.01865 0.08933 63912 5709 305289 1152622 18.03 

65 5 0.02992 0.13970 58203 8131 270688 847333 14.56 

70 5 0.05032 0.22440 50072 11236 222270 576645 11.52 

75 5 0.07136 0.30366 38836 11793 164697 354375 9.12 

80 ω 0.14257 1.00000 27043 27043 189678 189678 7.01 

 


